- HH/NB

o e ORIGNAL
Decisfon No. _ 71256 o b e |
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTTLITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of ANDERS A. NYQUIST and NELLIE E.

NYQUIST, husband and wife, as

joint tenants, dba TIMBERLAND : ‘ :
VATER SERVICE, for a certificate . '
of public convenience and necessity ) Application No. 47920
£o comstruct and operate a public (Filed September 24, 1965)
utility water system within a (Amended March 4, 1966)
subdivided tract called TIMBERLAND
SUBDIVISION, Lake Tahoe, Placer

County, Califoxnia, and to =

inerease and establish rates for

the service to be rendered.

William Stava, for applicants.

Jobn T. Sidener, in propria persoma and
for %sers A%longl'rahoe-cl.oane; James P.
Scribrner, for Placer Comty Health
Dept.; Douglas B. McDonald,y for Douglas
B. and ?Ey%Iis 3. McDonald, interested

rties.

Edv?rgrd' J. Prando and John D. Reader, for th
Commission staff. o -

OPINIO

: Applicants, in 1963, pt:rcbaéed' from Bertel A. Ahderson |
and his wife the Timberland Water System and some unsold lots in the
Timberland Tract, near Tahoe City. They bave since beén‘ improving
the sysfem, portions of which were origiﬁally constructed about 1912
and which heretofore has not been su'bjécted to regul#;ioﬁ; as a
public utility. They now reduest a éei:tifica_t:e of publ'ic convenience
and necessity and authority to esta"blishvl an annual rate of $7'"2‘ in
lieu of much lower rates that have existed 'éince‘ 1948. ' |

The application was submitted on April _21, 1966 after a
aearing at Tahoe City before Examinexr Gregory. -




Al 47920 HIE

The record discloses that the Timberland property and

the then existing Spring-fed water system were 'purchased in 193‘2’
b7 F. A. Kilner and his w:.fe, who subdivided the lower 48-acre
portion of the tract in 1934 and thereafter completed with the
financial assistance of property ouners, the :Lnstallation of swall
pipelines and a 20,000-gallon storage tank in addit:’.on to an exist-
ing 10 ,000-gallon tank in the upper 30-acre port:‘.on. Kilner also
dug a well om Lot 2, Block 10, :'.n the lower portion of the system. |
That well was :’.nsuff:.clent to meet demands. He then drilled a’ |
lOO-foot well on the same lot, which in connection w:‘.th the spring |

source produced an adequate supply at that time, Kilner, not wish:.ng“ ’
| to render setvice as a public utility, executed 17 water agreements
with property owners providing for quantities that varied wa.th lot.
sizes, but under which about 400 gallons per day were served to

average lots. These ~3reements provide that upon three-months

not:'.ce the water system and an interest in the spt:.ng can 'be conveyed:.

to thc contract holder. , )

 Kilner drilled a new well in 1948 and :Lnstalled a puxp .
and pressure tank in 3. concrete bl ockhouse at a total cost of
$2,400. These facilities, with the spri.ng. supply, provided comtinu-
ous summer service, He railsed the bag_n‘.c-rate' of-‘$lZ per season:l to
$18, witha the apparent consent of all but one ofr.the- users. The |
cissenting ¢consumex has consistently asserted a claim to'“'re“ceive
water at the original contract rate regardless of ‘expend:[tnxjesf‘.‘for- ‘
systen "mprovements. | - : -

© Im 1952 Rilner sold the remaining vnsold lots '(locétedy'-
caiefly in the upper section of the tréct)( and'his" :Lnteteét’” .'.n the
water system to Bertel A. Anderson and bis wife, The users did not

object to the sale. Anderson replaced sone of the small pipe with

-2-




- A.47920 NB

3', 900 ";'feet of 2-inch plastic and steel pipe, -install'ed : s'everal

hundred feet of 4-inch pipe In the vicinity of Ianaéér and"jychickadee
Lanes;‘ in the upper portionm, and operated" most’ of"th‘e' system :
throughout the year om the basis of the $l8 seasonal rate. In 1963
the Andersons sold their interest in the system and the remaining
msold lots to applicants. ‘Ihis sale was also effected without
objection by the users. During the Andersons’ tenure a8 group of
users located on Tashoe Lane, at the lower end o:E the system, jointly
purchased and installed approx:.mately 820 feet of 4-:.nch steel pipe,-_ .
service 1ines to nine homes and two small fire hydrants at a cost
of $3,6C0, to obtain better service. Applicants are. .negotiating
with these users for acquisition of those facilities. Ihe staff ‘
bkas included $2,535 in its future plant estimate for the depreciated ‘
cost of thesc facllities on the assumption tbat they w:.ll be
acquired. . o
Applicants, on acquiring the system"‘and unsold lots, -
decided te sell lots in the upper portion of the’». tract (whicﬁ-‘;had
been resubdivided In 1962), but in order to do so had toi provide ‘
vater service. The area, now more accessible asva result of‘ |
...mproved highways, is undergoing year around residential and small
business development. Consequently, to assm':e water service in the
upper sectionm, applicants drilled a 310-foot well near tbe two early -
storage tanks at the upper end of Sugar P..ne Road (the main road
that biseccts the northern and southern portions cf the tract) > and
installed a pumping plamt and a high-level, 65,000-gallon‘ steel
resexvoix, all of which, with a d:‘.stribution systefn of &, 040'“‘fect
of 4~-inch steel pipe, 380 feet of 2-inch steel p:.pe and four fire
bydrants, is desigaed for service to the upper portion of the tract.

Applicants have estimated tbe cost of th:’.s construction a about |

$26,000.
-3a




* Ao“7920 NB

Applicants, after acquiring the tract and water system,‘
were notified by the Placer County Board‘of Health tbat the spring.
suppiying the original system'was not sufficiently'protected.and
was susceptible to contamination. They then proeeeded.to'deliuer
water to the lower tract, on an accommodetion basio; from.the‘well
drllled for supplying the upper portiom, and plan to follow that
procedure until the spring source is restored to acceptable health
standards and integrated with other sources of supply for the' entlre
gysten. L
| Applicants, for the purpose ofeproviding;edequéte~a1l-jeér
sexvice to the lower tract, have proposed‘to installll,éob'feetof
6-inch and 8,050 fcet of 4-inch pipe and’replacthhe:exiStingleiand
2-inch pipelines, as well as to ecquire‘the approximatel§,320'feet5
of 4~inch steel pipe installed by some of the users, meutioued above.
The new mains will be buried at sufficient depi:hs' r.'o-‘ provid'e‘uiuter |
sexvice., Service pipes-w111 be installed to each 1ot and fire
hydrants will be comnected to the mains at regular intervals. The
only presently installed facilities of the earlier system.tbat will |
be used as part of the improved facllities are the two: redwood
storcge tanks at the upper end of ougar Pine Road the well,‘pumps,
pressure tank and puxmp kouse on Lot 2, Block.lo and possrbly some
short runs of existing 2-inch pipe. Applicants have estlmated the ;
cost of that portion of the plant at $3,420 which includes $420

for land and kave estimated the total cost, new, of p*esently

fnstalled and proposed facilities at $85,220, undep.eciated,‘and o
$81,3811, depreciated ' S

Applzcants amended their p’eadmng to request authority
to deviate from the Commission's Gemeral Oroer No. 103.w1th_refer-'

ence to certain.instéllations of 12-gauge,‘4e andlseindofunprotected*‘




- AJLT920 NB

black steel pipe in the upper and lower portions of the‘tiact;'iihc

record discloses that Bertel Anderson, in 1961 and 1963 ‘bad
Installed approximately 2, 000 feet of 4-Inch bare steel plpe in the
upper portion of the tract, as mentioned earlier; that appl:ncants, |
in 1964, conpleted the :Lnstallat:.on with about 2, 040 feet of é-inch
bare steel pipe and that, dur:’.ng 1965 they also I.nstalled approx-
:'.mately 2,650 feet of 6-inch bare steel pipe (painted on the outs:.de'
with a tar coatmg) in the lowe:r sect:.on of the tract to replace ,
small size pipelines. The evidence shows that the foreooing,Lnstal-'
lations were not in accordance with the min:.mum protect:f.ve standard..-
for steel pipe requ:.red by General Order No. 103 and were made in
:.gzorance of that order. The evidence further shows that 0perators i
of ot.her water systems In the same general area have had suff:.c:.ent
cxpern.ence with bare steel pipe to :.ndicate that it should 'nave a :
L.sefu'l sexvice life of at least 40 years. The staff bas recomended‘-',
that, in view of the relatively noncorrosive wate and soil condi-
tions existing in the locality and because larger and deeper ma:ms
are necessary f£or adequate year-around sexrvice, applicants shouldw
be permitted to retain these facilities in use. Applicants, hcw-‘
ever, will be expected to conform with General Ozder 103 on all
installations other than those hereinabove specifically mentionad
and they have indicated their intention of doing so. | |
The Commission's Hydraulic Branch and Division of Finance_
and Accounts presented a ;;o:uat exhibit (Exhibit 13), based on a
gleld'xnvcstxsatlon of the system and of available'records. It was
found that applicants ad no formal records show:.ng the cost of thc
water system and that their figures for imstalled plan_t ('E'.xnibi‘r_. 8)_“
vere nerely estimates. The staff ‘deireloped actual znd esciﬁated N
plant costs based on invoices, canceled checks and other :T.nformatz.on' :

furaished by applicants.




- A.47920 NB

The following tabulation shows the staff 'sﬁdet::_erminati‘on?

of the orizginal cost of plant, depreclation reserve and contribu~
tions in 2id of comstruction as of Decenmber 31', 1965 and“._t:he ‘staff-"s-

estimates of 1966 plant additions (Exhibit 13, p. 5),":' ‘

.-Puchmﬁxums:»
. Prior I—-l—33 T

:1-1-633 12-31;6§~A Total

Land $ 200 $~ 820 $ 1 0203[ '
1 Structures ‘ 600 505«-‘;, -1 105:'

- Pump cquipment - | R
Reservoirs and Tanks ‘ 850b % 450 e 5 300 L
- Water Mains 6 840" 14 968:; L S

Services - o _
- Hydramnts '

Other Equipment -

~ Total Plant 12-31-65

Reserve for Depreciation
Contrxibutions in Aid of Constr. :
Net Plant Investment 12-31-65

Estimated 1966 Plant Additions

Net Plant Investment 12-31-65
and Estimated 1966 Plant Additions

(Red Fizure)
Except for mains (Ac.343), estimated by the
staff, the staff has adopted applicants'
est:.mates as representative of original cost
for the purposes of this proceeding. -
Excludes estimated cost of 10 000-3allon
redwood tank in amount of $250 assumed to
be owned by contract customers.

¢. Excludes cost of old, small zains for which
there Is no documentary support.

It is noted that the above tabulat:.on shows cont:r'bntions“
In 2id of comstruction for plant addit:':ons pr:i'.or to 1963 in tbe sum
of $1,194. That sum represents the staff's estimate of the total
original cost, less depreciation, of tbe plant installed prior to |
1963 in Accounts Nos. 306, 311 315, 324 and 342. The recora does ,

not disclose information that would snggest an amOunt d:.fferent from :

-6-




-A47920 NB

the staff's estimate. Comsequently, the sum of $1,194*sheﬁi&fbe \
reflected on applicants' books of account as eoﬁtribut:'.ons in aid
of construction. The staff did mot question appiicents' estimate of
$820 as the original cost of three small parcels of lahd’, as indi-
cated In the second column of the tabulation. The staff's examina~
tion also revealed that the installation of 3;.040_ feet: Qf : ‘4‘-':1’.’neh.‘
Zain in 1961, at a cost of $6,840 (Column 1 of tabulztion), was
financed by a prior owner of the ‘r\imberland propei:t:‘.es.“ "I’h’e costs |
o plznt additions installed since 1903 and f:'.nanced by tbe present
owners were found to be Zully supported by invoices and related
documents. ‘ | ‘
Since the water system is not yet completely rebuilt and
Zull development of the tract is mnot expected for some years, .
estimates of future operating results by appl:.cants and the - staff
necessarily proceed from their ::’espective assumptions related to
plant and customer growth which ajre_ set’ forth _n.n the‘ plead:’.pg;;, |
exhibits and testimony. | | | . )
Applicants have estimated that the rcsults shown in the
following condensed tabulation (Appl:f.cati‘.on, PTG XIII, XIV, }CV)

may be anticipated for a future year, with 233 occupied p;:_em'.ses in

the presently subdivided ti:aet,' using proposed rates and ‘fireahyd'ram: ‘

charges:

Future Year =. A’m;lieant's;‘
Item ' | '~ Amount.

Operating Revenues - 817,412
Deductions - o « S |
Operating Expenses : _
Taxes ‘
Depreciation Acerual 13 325 ‘
Net Revenue : . 3 ,537 o
Estimated Utility Plant ;
(Depreciated) _ 81,811
2eturn : , ,337,




A.67920 NB

The following condensed tabulation, taken from the staff's
exhibit, indicates estimated results of operation for ‘the- year'1966'
and for a future year, based on certain assxmi:tioﬁs as to S‘IOWth of
plant and customer services and using, for the future year, a?pli-‘
cants' proposed annual rates and the staff's fecomendgd ‘-seasonal
£flat rate. Recorded amd estimated results at present rates are not
shown in the taBulation, since both | applicants' and the staff’s

figures indicate operating losses at present rates.

Year L9500 Fut.ure Year
Proposed : Proposed : Seasonal :-
Item Annual Rates:Annual Rates:Flat Rates:

Operating Revenues $ 4,650 $15,400 $10,800
Operating D%Iuctions ‘ ' 3 2 200
Operating Expenses 3,100 8,200 7y
Taxes >400 2,210 . 1,375
Depreciation Expense | 1,070 2,310 1,500
Total Deductions %,570 12,720 10,075
Net Revenue 80 2,680, 725
Rate Base 36,4203 72,500b 50,000¢
Rate of Return 0.2 3.7% 1.5%

3. Assuming no plant additions in 1966 and
65 actual customers, including about:
one-half of the 17 contract users, at end
of year.

Assuning completed replacement of distri-
bution system in 1966, year-end 1966 rate
base and 200 customers, including about -
one-half the 17 comntract users.

Assuming only minor plant additions in the
near future, 100 summer and 100 winter
customers, including about ome-half of the
17 contract users, and a $36 seasonal flat.
rate, ‘

Applicants’ water system is located approximately midway
Petween two other public utility systems on the lake shoxe south
of Tahoe City, and about three-quarters of a mile south of Waxd

Creek Mutual Water Company, the closest organized water system to
that of applicants. The Tahoe Park Water System, about one mile |

to the north, is authorized to charge a five-month summer season

-8~




"A47920  NB

£lat zate of $30 and a winter season rate of $42,Jforja‘tota1fof‘
$72 for year-round service. The Tahoe Pines Water Company, epprbr?
imately one mile south of the Timberland\tract,-charges’e’five-‘
wonth summer season rate of $27.50. Applicants' promsedvrates, if
authorired on a seasonal basis, would-appear to:betcompareble, at
least in total, to those charged by the twdfnearby ptbliedtility~
Systems. | | R

Appllicants have requested authority to*charge onlyfanneal

metered and flat rates, payable In advance on January 1 of'eachayear,
except that the annual minimum charge would be prorated for-rnitial”
service comnected after July 1. The evidence, however, sbowsttﬁat |
until last wintexr only a few customers were able to“ebtainlwinter'
service ard many still cammot do so-becauserthe old mains, now berng
replaced, were too close to the surface of the ground to prevent
freezing. Also, several cabin owners have~been unable to use therr.
properties during winter months because‘therr hemes,yere pot,rnsu-
lated 2nd the roads were not cleared. While'abplicentS-have'indi—
cated that the county will keep roads cleared after 1nstallation,of
winter service mains, the record does mot drsclose what if any,
definite arrangements may have been made w1th county-ruthorrtres

for w1nter rcad maintenance. In these crrcumstances, it would
appear reasonable to defer grantrng the requested authorlty to

hg*ge only annual rates until replqcement of the system has been
completed 2nd experience revezls that customer usage and road con-
ditions in win tertime are such that annual rateo-may-bc approprrate
for the Operatron of this system. o

We, therefore, under the conditlons dibClOS@d by thls

record and mentioned above, adopt the staff’ s recommendatron-for
establishment of seasonal rates, wrthout pre;udrce however, to

later consideration by this Commrssron, on a proper showing by the ft

-9-




owners of the system, of the propriety of auﬁhorizing' rates to be
charged on an aunual basis. We also adopt the staff's recommenda-

tion that slightly lower minimum charges be authorized for seasonal _
metered Service.

We expressly refrain from passing oﬁ whatever rights in

the system, or to service at special rates, may be claiinéd by the
17 property owners who have individual contract’s. with applican:s'
predecessors. Once the water facilities of this system ‘as’ formerly
existing or as constructed and enlarged by applicants and others,
have been ded:.cated to the use of the general public :'.t w:.ll be
unlawful for appl:.cants to remder service at rates or under condi-
tious other than those specified in their authorized tariff
schedules an‘;led with this Compission, unless | prior authority has
been granted by this Commission, on a proper showing for devia-
tion from such schedules, pursuant to Section X of the Comission s
General Order No. 96-A. |
The Commission finds that: .

1. Public convenience and necessity require and will ‘requi:_:c
the comstruction and operacioﬁ by Andexrs A. Nyqin’._st:, and Nellie E.
Nyquist, his wife, of a public utility watc: ‘sjrst:eﬁ ‘and the sale of
water therefrom to the gemexral public in an unincori?c;ratcd area
including Timberlands Subdivision and vicini‘ty, loc;ted ‘ approxi-
wately three miles south of Tahoe City, Placer County, Cal:.forma,
as said area is moxe particularly delineated om 2 map, Exhi'bit 3 |
attached to the applicaticn herecin and in evidence.

2. Applicants' request, set forth in the amendment to the
application filed herein on March &4, 1966, for author:.ty to deviate
from the requ:.rements of Gemeral Order No. 103 with rcSpect to the

prior installation in said water systcm, by applicants and the:x.r
\1
R;

__10_ ’




© A.47920 NB

predecessor, Bertel A. Anderson, of certamn lengths of steel pipe
not protected in accordance with the‘minlmum requirements of sazd

L
X

genexral order, is reasonable. , o
3. The estimates, by the Commission' s staff of operating |
revenues, expenses, including taxes and deprecmatron, the‘rate base
and rate of return for a future year, as set forth in paragraoh 28
of Exhibit 13 herein, are reasonable for. the'purpose of prescrib-
ing rates herein initially. | | . L .
4. The increases in rates and charges authorined herexn are’
justified; the rates and charges authorxzed herein are reesonable
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they dszer from
those herein prescrzbed axe for the future unjust and unreasonable.
The Commission, therefore, concludes that a. certzficate
of public convenience aud necessity should be granted, rates estab-
lished and the requested deviation from Gemeral Oxder No. 103 :;
authorized in accordance with and subject to the terms and coa&i-

tions of the ensuing oxder.

The certificate of public convenience and nez essity issued -

herein is subject to the provision{of law that_the*ConmissxonfShall
have no power to authorize the capitaiization of or*the‘right to oﬁn;
operate or enjoy saild certificate in excess of the amount (exclusmve

of any tax or annual charge) actually paid to the State as the con-e

sideration for the issuance of such certxficate.

IT IS ORDERED that: |
1. A certificate of public convenience and necessity'ms S
granted to Anders A. Nyquist and Nellle E. Nyqulst authorizing them

to construct and operate a public utility water: system.to sexve a




- A.47920 NB

78-acre area including,Timberland Subdivision; fronting‘on Lake
Tahoe in Placer County about three miles south of Tahoe City and
subdivided into 233 lots as said‘area is more particular1y~described.
in Exhibit No. 3 attached to the applicatlon herein. | | |

2. Applicants are authorized to file, after the effective
date of this order, the schedules of rates set‘forth:in Appendifo
to this oxdexr, tariff service area maps clearly. indiostfng‘tne—
boundaries of the certificated area, approprxate general rules and
copies of printed forms used: in dealing with customers,‘ Such filing’
shall comply with General Order Not'96-A.snd the tari££~schedu1es_
shall become effective on the fourth day after:the date of‘fiiing.

3. The authority granted bherein shall expire unless the
designated tariff sheets are filed within ome year after the effec f
tive date of this order.

4. ‘Applicants shali‘prepate and keep current the system map
required by paragraph 1.10.a.of Gemeral Order No. 103. Within 120.
days after the effective date of this order applicants shall flle ‘

two copies of this map with the Comnission.

5. For the year 1966 applicants shall apply a depteciation'

rate of three percent to the original cost ofgdepreciabiewolant.
Until review indicates otherwise, applicants shall‘continde to use
this rate. Applicants shall revieW“their‘depreeiationsrates 3;1
intervals of five years and whenever a major changeZin deprecisble |
plant occurs. Any revised‘depreointion rate‘sbali be~determined
by: (1) subtractinag the'estimsted:future net‘salvage'and the
depreciation reserve from the ormgxnal cost of plant (2) dxv:dlng‘s
the result by the estxmated remaining lee of the plant and

(3) dividing the quotient by the original cost of plant.’ The_\
results of each review shall be submitted promptly to<thls |
Coumission.




A.47920 NB

6. Applicants shall record in their uc111ty plant deprecxa-
tion reserve, and’ contributions in aid of conscruction accounts,,
the balances for such accounts as of December 31, 1965 as developed.
by the staff and shown in the tabulation contained in paragraph 19
of the staff report, Exhibit 13. _

7. Applicants are‘authorized to deviate from Commlssion s i
General Order No. 103 with respect to the protectlon of &, 040 feet
of 4-inch and 2,650 feet of 6-1nch unwrapped and uncoated steel
mains installed since 1960. |

€. To the extent that‘applicant&'.requesﬁs exééed~or differ'
from the rates or authority granted above, they are denied.

The effective date of this order shall be Cwenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at  San Francises , California, this & ‘5! day

of SEPTEMBER , 1966.

o Comissfonersﬂ-',. .

Commisuioner\Frederidk‘B. Hblobotr. boingv
necessasily absent, Aid 7ot . participaxo
in the diopo.ition,ot thzs-procoeding.




© A L7920 ABAB

APPENDIX A
Page L of 5

Schedule No. 1S

SEASONAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable w0 a:l.l metered water service furnished on a seasonal basis

TERRITORY

The waincorporated area includ:x.ng Timberland Subdivision, and vid.nity,
located about three miles scu't.h of Tahoe Cblty, P‘.La.cer Caunty..

' Pex-Meter .
Per Month
Monthly Quantity Ra.tes. S
H:St 8w Cu.f'b- Or 1&55 o-o.cco.ooo—oa--n---oon ' 35.75 .
Vext l 200 cu.ﬁ', Per lw cu.ﬁ. s bboposTobrboer :

Wem 2 wo m.m.’ mr lm cu.m. cognasreeresraneg® .‘ .30’v .
Over h,OOO cu.ft., per 100 cofte .oovveee :

Seasonal Minimum Charge:

- Per Meter Per Seascn. .- . =

'3 Summer Seascn -I Winter Season "I

. Maythrm:gli .Novembm:' 'r,hrough S
ks Agril

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter ececoe. $ 31&.50‘_ , 3 3&.50\ .
For 3/L=inch meter ...... 42,000 - L2.00
For l-inch meter cec-.- 80.00 60.00
Tor A-inch 90.00 90.00:
For . 150.00 150.00 -

The Seasonal Mindmum. Cb.arge will entitle the.
custemer to the quantity of water each month.
which one-sixth of the seasonal minimum charge
will purchase at the Monthly Quamtity Rates.

(Contimed)




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 5

Schedule No. 18

SEASONAT GENERAL METERED SERVICE
(Continmed) :

SPECIAL CONDITIOI\.S

1. Smce may be taken under this schedule for either or both
seasons.

2. The seasosal minimum charge is payable in advance on or
before the indtdial d.:'y of the season.

3. The charge for water used in excess of the quantity allowed
each month under the seasonal minimum charge may be billed monthly,
bimonthly or quarterly at the option of the wtility. When meters are
read bimonthly or quarterly, the charge will be computed by doubling
or tripling, respectively, the number of cubic feet to which each
block rate is applicable on a monthly ‘oasis.

L. The opening H1ll for metered semcc, except upon conversion
from £lat rate service, shall be the established seasonal mindmum
charge for the service. Where initial service is established after
the f<rst day of any season, the portion of such seasonal charge
applicable to the cuwrrent season shall be determined by raltip
the seasonal charge by ome one-hundred-eightieth (1/180) of the
aumber of days remaining in the scason. The balance of the pawmen-t
of the inftial seasonal charge shall be credited against the charges
for the succeeding seasonal period in which service is taken. If
service is not continued for at least six months of the first year
after the date of initfal service, no refund of the init.ta:l. seasonal
charges shall be due the customer. ,




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 5

Schedule No. 28RS
SEASONAL RESIDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABYLITY

Applicable to all flat rate reszdential water serv:ice mrnishcd on a-
sea.sonal basis, ‘ S

TERRTTORY

The wnincorporated area including Timberland Subdiv'.‘.sion > and vicin:.‘ty, ,
located about three miles south of Tahoe City, Pla.ccr County. : ‘

RATES

s Per Servicu Connectd.on
: ¢ - Per Geason’ ‘
| oummer See.aon Wm'ber Season
< May through 'Nevember '
: Oc'tober -y 'bhrous:h April

RN TR

gv n_ "

For a single-family residential wdt, - ' ;; ‘
including premises cerecerences $36.00 536_.00" :

For each additional single-

family residential wnit on the

same prerises and served from

the same sexvice connection -.... 25.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

' 1. The above flat rates apply to se:rvice connections not larger 't:h,an
ope inch in diameter. ,

2. AZLI service net covored by the above cla.ssiﬁ.cat:.ons sha.ll be ‘
furnisked only on a metered ba.s‘.&.s

(Continued) -




APPENDIX A
Page 4L of 5

Schedule No. 2RS
SEASONAL RESTDENTTAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITTONS—=Cortd.

3. For service covered by the above claszifications, if the wtility
50 elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule
No. 1S, Seasonal General Metered Sexrvice, effective as of the L{irst day
of tre Lollowing calendar month. Where the flat rate charge for a period
has bBeen paid in advance, refund of the prorated difference between such
£lat rate paymenmt and the minimum meter charge ror the same pen.od shall
be made on or before that day. .

L. Sexvice may be taken under this schedule f.‘or eithe.- or both
seasons.

5. The seasonal minimum charge is payable in advance on o before ‘
the initial day of the season. :

6. The opening ®ill for flat ratc service shall be the established
seasonal flat rate charge for the service. Where initial service is
established after the first day of ary season, the portion of such
seasonal charge applicable 10 the current season shall be determined
by maltiplying the seascnal charge by one one~hundred-eightieth (1/180)
of the number of days remaining in the season. The balance of the
payment of the initial scasenal charge shall be credited against the
charges for the succceding seasonal peried in which service is taken.
If service is not continued for at least six months of the first year
after the date of initizl service, mo reﬂmd of the :.nitial sea.sonal
cbarges shall be due tbe customer.




APPENDIX A -
Page 5 of &5

Schedule No. 5

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

, Applicable to all fire hydrant sexvice furnished o munn.d.paii‘bies,‘
duly organized fire d:.stric‘ts ard other polit:.cal subd:z.v::.sions of the
State. _ ‘

TERRIIORY

The vunincorporated area including Timberland Subdivision, and vieinity
located about three miles south of Tahoe City, Placer County. -
RATE B

Per Month
For each hydrant comnected to 2 Leinch magn veeeesws | 33.00
Far each hydrant connected. to a 6~inch mad.n

SPECIAL CONDITION S

‘l. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes,

charges shall be made at the quantity rates under Sc.hedule No. 15,
General Metered Service.

2. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expe.n.,e of the party
requesting relocation.

3. Mire hydrants shall be attached to the u‘td.lity"s distribution
mains upon receipt of proper authorization from the appropriate public
authority. Such authorization shall designate the size of hydrant and
the specific location at which each is 10 be installed.

L. The utility will supply only such water at such’ presm as may

be available from time to time as a result of its nomal opera.t:xon of the‘_
system.




